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An Act relating to higher education services; 

making appropriations to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education; stating purposes; requiring 

the transfer of certain funds under certain 

conditions; stating legislative intent; making 

appropriations to the Physician Manpower Training 

Commission; stating purposes; providing budgetary 

categories; providing for duties and compensation 

of employees; limiting the salary of the Executive 

Director; providing budgetary limitations; 

authorizing certain expenditure of appropriations 

regardless of prior purpose; making certain 

appropriations nonfiscal; providing lapse date; and 

providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the sum of One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma 

Constitution to the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education for the education and general operating budgets of 

the institutions and for other programs, construction, renovations 

or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-

four Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($164,416.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the general operating budget of the 

Administrative Offices of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

SECTION 3.  As funds become available, the Director of the 

Office of State Finance shall transfer the sum of Three Million 

Dollars ($3,000,000.00) from the Building Bond Revolving Fund, 

created pursuant to Section 7 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1091 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for the duties imposed upon the 

Regents by law. 
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SECTION 4.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds available for the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education by law, that Two Million Dollars 

($2,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary be allocated 

and expended by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

the purposes of funding the new start-up and operation costs 

associated with campus expansions, construction, or other capital 

improvements which become operational in the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1995, at such institutions as specified pursuant to Section 

57.303 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes and Section 43 of 

Article X of the Oklahoma Constitution.  It is further the intent of 

the Legislature that if the funds transferred in Section 3 of this 

act are not sufficient to fully fund the purposes set forth in this 

section, the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall 

reduce the funding in a proportionate amount for each institution 

which qualifies for the funds. 

SECTION 5.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 8 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 

imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that Four Hundred Ninety-four Million Six Hundred Forty-six Thousand 

Two Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars ($494,646,289.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary be allocated by the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the 

Oklahoma Constitution to the institutions of The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education for the education and general operating 

budgets of the institutions and for other programs, construction, 

renovations or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education. 

SECTION 6.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 9 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 

imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that Six Million One Hundred Fifty-seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Eighty-three Dollars ($6,157,583.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary be allocated by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the 

Oklahoma Constitution to the institutions of The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education for the education and general operating 

budgets of the institutions and for other programs, construction, 

renovations or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education. 

SECTION 7.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 9 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 

imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) be allocated by the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and transferred to the 

Oklahoma State Regents' Endowment Trust Fund. 

SECTION 8.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 9 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 

imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that Three Million Eight Hundred Forty-two Thousand Four Hundred 

Seventeen Dollars ($3,842,417.00) be allocated by the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education and transferred to the Oklahoma State 

Regents' Academic Scholars Trust Fund. 

SECTION 9.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 10 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 
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imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that One Million Six Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Five Hundred 

Eighty-three Dollars ($1,624,583.00) be allocated by the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education and transferred to the Oklahoma 

State Regents' Academic Scholars Trust Fund. 

SECTION 10.  It is the intent of the Legislature that of the 

funds appropriated in Section 10 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 896 of 

the 2nd Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature for the duties 

imposed upon the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education by law, 

that Thirteen Million Three Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Four 

Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($13,375,417.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary be expended for Oklahoma tuition aid grants pursuant to 

the Oklahoma Higher Education Tuition Aid Act. 

PHYSICIAN MANPOWER TRAINING COMMISSION 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the sum of Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($2,866.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Physician Manpower 

Training Commission by law. 

SECTION 12.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the 

Physician Manpower Training Commission shall budget all funds in the 

following categories: 

Category Appropriation       Total 

Administration $334,070.00 $334,070.00 

Community Match Rural Scholarship 

Incentive Program  734,791.00  1,580,298.00 

 

Nursing Programs  312,314.00  624,628.00 

 

MD/FP Residency Programs            2,258,564.00 2,727,848.00 

 

Osteopathic Internship and Residency 

Program                          1,587,950.00 1,587,950.00 

 

Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals 

Perinatal Program   327,106.00       

327,106.00 

 

TOTAL                           $5,554,795.00    

$7,181,900.00 

 

SECTION 13.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Physician Manpower Training Commission by law shall be set 

by the Physician Manpower Training Commission.  The salary of the 

Executive Director shall not exceed Forty-three Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ten Dollars ($43,910.00) per annum, payable monthly for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.  The Physician Manpower Training 

Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees   6.0 

SECTION 14.  Funds appropriated to the Physician Manpower 

Training Commission in Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 354, O.S.L. 1993, 
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may be budgeted and expended for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1995, and may be budgeted and expended for the general operating 

expenses of the Physician Manpower Training Commission regardless of 

the purpose for which the funds were budgeted by the agency for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1994. 

SECTION 15.  The appropriations made by Sections 1 and 2 of this 

act and the transfer made in Section 3 of this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 16.  The appropriation made by Section 11 of this act 

shall be subject to fiscal year limitations and may be encumbered 

through June 30, 1995.  Any unexpended funds remaining after 

November 15, 1995, shall lapse and be transferred to the credit of 

the proper fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 17.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1994. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 20th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


